Accrual to Return Adjustment - Deferred 14,251

7,836

NET DBF. FIT ACCOUNT (28,826)

FASB 106 6,415

TOTAL FEDERAL INCOME TAX EXPENSE 47,942

Current State Income Taxes 22.414
Deferred State Income Taxes 14,046
State Income Taxes True Up Adjustment (17,375)
TOTAL State INCOME TAX EXPENSE 19,086

KEYSPAN ENERGY DELIVERY NY (COMPANY 38)
Summary of Operating Income
Rate Base and Rate of Return

Historic Year Ended December 31, 2005 and Rate Year Ending March 31, 2008
($000)

National Grid and KeySpan
Stand-A tone Costs of Service

Exhibit 4 - KEDNY
(JFB-2)

Schedule 1
Page 1 of 1

Operating Revenues

Operation & Maintenance Expenses

Depreciation

Amortization

Taxes Other Than Income Taxes

Total Operating Revenue Deductions

Operating Income Before Federal Income Taxes

State Income Taxes

Federal Income Taxes

Total Income Taxes

Operating Income After Federal & State Income Taxes

Rate Base

Rate of Return

Adj. to Normalize

Reference

Rate Year Ended
December 31, 2005

Per Books

Historic Test Yr. &
Reflect Conditions

in Rate Year
Rate Year Ending

March 31, 2008

Proposed
Rate

Increase

Rate Year Ending
March 31, 2008

As Adjusted

JFB-3 2,242,697 114,915 2,357,612 180,691 2,538,303

JFB-4 1,795,277 160,507 1,955,784 2.710 1,958,494

Schedule 2 83,094 26,980 110,074 110,074

Schedule 3 9,896 14,582 24,478 24,478

JFB-5 121,852 73,886 195,737 195,737

2,010,119 275,954 2,286,074 2,710 2,288,784

232,578 (161,039) 71,538 177,981 249,519

JFB-6 19,086 (18,248) 838 16,072 16,910

JFB-6 41,528 (36,372) 5,155 56,568 61,823

60,613 (54,620) 5,993 72,740 78,733

171,964

2,042,686

(106,419) 65,545 105,241 170,786

JFB-7&8 (68,680) 1,974,006 1,974,006

8.42% 3.32% 8.65%

KEYSPAN ENERGY DELIVERY NY (COMPANY 38)
Depreciation Expense

($000)

National Grid and KeySpan
Stand-Alone Costs of Service

Exhibit 4 - KEONY
(JFB-2)

Schedule 2
Page 1 of 1

Rate Year Ended
December 31, 2005

Per Books

Adj. to Normalize
Historic Test Yr. &
Reflect Conditions

in Rate Year
Rate Year Ending

March 31,2008

Total Depreciation Expense 83,094 3,968 87,062

Depreciation Expense of
Corporate Services Assets

3.205 3,205

Add:
Depreciation related to Accounting
changes proposed by Mr. Aikman
based on 12/31/05 Plant Balances

18,555 18,555

Depreciation related to Accounting
changes proposed by Mr. Aikman
on Plant Additions (4/1/07 - 3/31/08)

1,252

83,094 26,980

1,252

110,074

KEYSPAN ENERGY DELIVERY NY (COMPANY 38)
Amortizations

($000)

National Grid and KeySpan
Stand-Alone Costs of Service

Exhibit 4-KEDNY
(JFB-2)

Schedule 3
Page 1 of 1

Amortization Merger Costs

Amortization Property Taxes

Amortization Environmental Costs

Total Amortizations

Adj. to Normalize
Rate Year Ended Historic Test Yr. &

December 31, 2005 Reflect Conditions Rate Year Ending
Per Books in Rate Year March 31 2008

9,896 (327) 9,569

- 5,542 5,542

- 9,367 9,367

9,896   14,582 24,478

Merger Costs - continue current Amortization
7 Year Amortization of March 31, 2007 Deferred Property Tax
7 Year Amortization of March 31, 2007 Deferred Environmental Cost

KEYSPAN ENERGY DELIVERY NY (COMPANY 38)
Comparison of Operating Revenues and Cost of Gas Purchased and Produced

($000)

National Grid and KeySpan
Stand-Alone Costs of Service

Exhibit 4-KEDNY
(JFB-3)

Schedule 1
Page 1 of 2

Total Revenues from Sale of Gas
(Accounts 480, 481, 482, 483, 485, 486, and 489)

Other Operating Revenues
(Accounts 488, 489, 493, and 495)

Total Gas Operating Revenues

Cost of Gas Purchased and Produced

Rate Year Ended
December 31, 2005

Per Books

Adj. to Normalize
Historic Test Yr. &
Reflect Conditions

in Rate Year
Rate Year Ending

March 31, 2008
2,225,205

17,492

113,818

1,097

2,339,023

18,589

2,242,697 114,915

147,319

2,357,612

1,460,207 1,607,526

National Grid and KeySpan
Stand-Alone Costs of Service

Exhibit 4-KEDNY
(JFB-3)

Schedule 1
Page 2 of 2

KEYSPAN ENERGY DELIVERY NY (COMPANY 38)
Other Gas Revenue

($000)

Rate Year Ended
December 31,2005

Per Books
Miscellaneous Service Revenues (Account 480)

Disconnect Fees
Net Revenues - Governors Island
Revenues - Premium Service Charges
Right Of Access-Penalty Charge
Reconnect Fees

Adj. to Normalize
Historic Test Yr. &
Reflect Conditions

in Rate Year
Rate Year Ending

March 31,2008

803 803
76 - 76

114 524 638
1,995 - 1,995
864 - 864

3,852 524 4,376

Rent from Gas Property (Account 493) 3,127 3,127

Other Gas Revenues (Account 495)
Field Collections
Charge For Statements
Verify Meter Infomnation
Late Payment Charge Revenue/Penalty
NG Check Charge
Other Gas Revenues

Total

1,084
2
4

8,869
223
331

10,513

17,492

573

573

1,097

1,657
2
4

8,869
223
331

11,086

18,589

KEYSPAN ENERGY DELIVERY NY (COMPANY 38)
Summary of Operating Expenses by Component

Historic Year Ended December 31, 2005 and Rate Year Ending March 31, 2008
($000)

National Grid and KeySpan
Standalone Costs of Service

Exhibit 4-KEONY
(JFB-t)

Summary
Page 1 of 1

Reference

Rate Year Ended
December 31, 2005

Per Books

Adj. to Normalize
Historic Test Yr. &
Reflect Conditions

in Rate Year
Rate Year Ending

March 31,2008
Operation & Maintenance Expenses
Gas Cost Schedule 1 1,480,207 147,319 1,607,526

Labor Schedule 2 108,645 9,158 117,802
Incentive Programs & Rebates Schedule 3 2,515 140 2,655
Other Employee Related Expenses & Benefits Schedule 4 2,816 157 2,973
Health & Hospitalization Schedule 5 12,618 1,525 14,143
401k Match Schedule 6 2,569 222 2,811
Advertising Schedule 7 2,495 139 2,634
Building Services Schedule 8 9,635 306 9,942
Collection Agency Fees Schedule 9 2,376 132 2,509
Computer Software Purchases Schedule 10 3,247 181 3,428
Contract Labor Schedule 11 8,935 498 9,433
Contributions, Tickets & Sponsorships Schedule 12 1,355 (1,355) .
Dues & Memberships Schedule 13 910 51 960
Fleet Leasing Schedule 14 2,779 155 2,934
Franchise Requirements Schedule 15 2,039 114 2,152
Insurance Schedule 16 6,075 339 6,414
Lock Box Schedule 17 438 24 463
Materials & Supplies Schedule 18 5,505 307 5,812
NY Facilities Schedule 19 7,868 439 8,307
OPEB's Schedule 20 21,151 775 21,926
Other Schedule 21 12,971 723 13,694
Paving Schedule 22 3,526 197 3,723
Payroll Taxes Schedule 23 4,558 371 4,929
Pensions Schedule 24 9,759 8,138 17,898
Permits Schedule 25 1,363 76 1,439
Postage Schedule 26 5,502 307 5,808
PSC Assessment Fees Schedule 27 6,730 375 7,105
Purchased Services Schedule 28 22,649 1,262 23,912
Servco Asset Recovery Charge Schedule 29 12,163 (12,163) -
Telecommunications Schedule 30 3,441 192 3,633
Transportation Schedule 31 4,740 264 5,004
Transportation - Liquid Fuels Schedule 32 1,197 67 1,263
Uncollectibles Schedule 33 42,479 (32,496) 9,982
Accounting Change Schedule 34 - (2,821) (2,821)
Program Changes JFB-11 - 35,389 35,389

1,795,277 160,507 1.955,784

National Grid and KeySpan
Stand-Alone Costs of Service

Exhibit 4 - KEDNY
(JFB-4)

Schedule 1
Page 1 of 1

KEYSPAN ENERGY DELIVERY NY (COMPANY 38)
Operating Expenses by Component

Gas Cost
($000)

Adj. to Normalize
Rate Year Ended Historic Test Yr.&

December 31, 2005 Reflect Conditions Rate Year Ending

Provider Company
Per Books in Rate Year March 31, 2008

KEDNY 1,460,706 146,820 1,607,526
Corporate Services (532) 532 -
Utility Services 33 (33) -
Engineering Services
Total

Operation

- - -
1,460,207 147,319 1.607,526

Other Gas Supply 1,460.207 147,319 1,607,526
Natural Gas Storage - - -
Transmission - - -
Distribution - - -
Customer Accounts - - -
Customer Service - - -
Sales Promotion - - -
Admin and General - - -
Allocated Service Company
Total Operation

Maintenance

- - -
1,460,207 147,319 1,607,526

Natural Gas Storage - - -
Transmission • - -
Distribution - - -
Admin and General - - -
Natural Gas Production and Gathering
Total Maintenance

Total Operation & Maintenance

Notes:

- - -
- - -

1,460,207 147,319 1,607,526

Allocation based on actual year ended December 31, 2005

KEYSPAN ENERGY DELIVERY NY (COMPANY 38)
Operating Expenses by Component

Labor
($000)

National Grid and KeySpan
Stand-Alone Costs of Service

Exhibit 4-KEONY
(JFB-4)

Schedule 2
Page 1 of e

Rate Year Ended
December 31,2005

Per Books
Provider Company

KEDNY
Corporate Services
Utility Services
Engineering Services
Total

Operation
Other Gas Supply
Natural Gas Storage
Transmission
Distribution
Customer Accounts
Customer Service
Sales Promotion
Admin and General
Allocated Service Company
Total Operation

Maintenance
Natural Gas Storage
Transmission
Distribution
Admin and General
Natural Gas Production and Gathering
Total Maintenance

Total Operation & Maintenance

Adj. to Normalize
Historic Test Yr. &
Reflect Conditions

in Rate Year
Rate Year Ending

March 31, 2008

59,089 5,261 64,351

40,439 2,884 43,323
8,969 999 9,969
147 13 160

108,645 9,158 117,802

112 9 122
1,504 127 1,631
290 24 314

18,205 1,534 19,739
23,481 1,979 25,460

702 59 762
4,293 362 4,654

32,438 2,734 35,172

(7) (1) (8)
81.018 6,829 87,847

808 68 876
573 48 621

26,084 2,199 28,283
162 14 175

27,627 2,329 29,955

108,645 9,158 117,802

Notes:
Allocation based on actual year ended December 31, 2005

National Grid and KeySpan
Stand-Alone Costs of Service

Exhibit 4 - KEDNY
(JFB-4)

Schedule 2
Page 2 of 8

KEYSPAN ENERGY DELIVERY NY (COMPANY 38)
Operating Expenses by Component

Labor - Adjustments
($000)

Company Affiliation Wage Increase
Union Management Adjustment

KEDNY (38) Direct 3,892 1,020 4,911

Corporate Services (31) Direct 967 2,628 3,594

Utility Services (32) Direct 129 686 816

Engineering Services (33) Direct 11 1 12

Sub Total 4,998 4,335 9,333

Company Affiliation Union Management Adjustment
Gainsharing Incentive Compensation

KEDNY (38) Direct 174 176 350

Corporate Services (31) Direct 58 (768) (710)

Utility Services (32) Direct 10 174 184

Engineering Services (33) Direct 1 - 1

SubTotal 242 (418) (175)

Wage Gainsharing & Total
Increase Incentive Compensation Adjustment

KEDNY (38) Direct 4,911 350 5,261

Corporate Services (31) Direct 3,594 (710) 2,884

Utility Services (32) Direct 816 184 999

Engineering Services (33) Direct 12 1 13

Grand Total 9,333 (175) 9,158

National Grid and KeySpan
Stand-Alone Costs of Service

Exhibit 4-KEDNY
(JFB-4)

Schedule 2
Page 3 of 8

KEYSPAN ENERGY DELIVERY NY (COMPANY 38)
Operating Expenses by Component

Labor - Summary of Union Employees
($000)

Company Affiliation O&M Union Wage Adjustment
Unions Labor Cost Increase

KEDNY (38)

Corporate Services (31)
Utility Services (32)

Engineering Services (33)

48,272

12,567
1,690

134

8.06%

7.69%
7.65%
8.06%

3,892

967
129

11

Total Union 62,664 4,998

KEYSPAN ENERGY DELIVERY NY (COMPANY 38)
Operating Expenses by Component

Labor - Summary of Management Employees

[…]

Accrued Other 373

(16,922)

ADJUSTMENTS
Accrual to Return Adjustment - Deferred 3,163

3,163

NET DEF. FIT (13,759)

TOTAL FEDERAL INCOME TAX EXPENSE

Current State Income Tax

39,805

13,695

Deferred State Income Tax 11,535

State Income Tax True Up Adjustment

Total State Income Tax

(16,885)

8,345

KEYSPAN ENERGY DELIVERY LI (COMPANY 37)
Summary of Operating Income
Rate Base and Rate of Return

Historic Year Ended December 31, 2005 and Rate Year Ending March 31, 200B
($000)

National Grid and KeySpan
Stand-Alone Costs ol Service

Eshiblt 4 - KEDLI
(JFB-2I

Schedule 1
Page 1 of 1

Operating Revenues

Operation & Maintenance Expenses

Depreciation

Amortization

Taxes Other Than Income Taxes

Total Operating Revenue Deductions

Operating Income Before Income Taxes

State Income Taxes

Federal Income Taxes

Total Income Taxes

Operating Income After Federal & State Income Taxes

Rate Base

Rate of Return

Reference

Rate Year Ended
December 31, 2005

Per Books

Adj. to Normalize
Historic Test Yr. &
Reflect Conditions

in Rate Year
Rate Year Ending

March 31,2008

Proposed
Rate

Increase

Rate Year Ending
March 31,2008

As Adjusted

JFB-3 1,432,906 21,468 1,454,394 145,060 1,599,454

JFB-4 1,104,708 72,182 1,176,889 899 1,177,789

Schedule 2 42,911 29,541 72,452 72,452

Schedule 3 33,994 (18,549) 15,445 15,445

JFB-5 65,857 51,434 117,291 117,291

1,247,470 134,608 1,382,078 899 1,382,978

185,436 (113,120) 72,316 144,161 216,476

JFB-6 8,345 (7,432) 913 13,018 13,931

JFB-6 39,805 (36,586) 3,219 45,900 49,119

48,150 (44,018) 4,132 58,918 63,050

137,285 (69,101) 68,184

1,658,624

85,243 153,427

JFB-7&8 1,652,066 2,360 1,658,624

8.31% 4.11% 9.25%

KEYSPAN ENERGY DELIVERY LI (COMPANY 37)
Depreciation Expense

($000)

National Grid and KeySpan
Stand-Alone Costs of Service

Exhibit 4 - KEDLI
(JFB-2)

Schedule 2
Page 1 of 1

Rate Year Ended
December 31, 2005

Per Books

Adj. to Normalize
Historic Test Yr. &
Reflect Conditions

in Rate Year
Rate Year Ending

March 31, 2008

Total Depreciation Expense 42,911 6,038 48,949

Depreciation Expense of
Corporate Services Assets

Add:
Depreciation related to Accounting
changes proposed by Mr. Aikman
based on 12/31/05 Plant Balances

2,668

18,933

2,668

18,933

Depreciation related to Accounting
changes proposed by Mr. Aikman
on Plant Additions (4/1/07 - 3/31/08)

1,902 1,902

42,911 29,541 72,452

KEYSPAN ENERGY DELIVERY LI (COMPANY 37)
Amortizations

($000)

National Grid and KeySpan
Stand-Alone Costs of Service

Exhibit 4-KEDU
(JFB-2)

Schedule 3
Page 1 of 1

Amortization of Merger Costs

Amortization of Property Tax

Amortization of Pension and OPEBS

Amortization of Environmental Costs

Total Amortizations

Adj. to Normalize
Rate Year Ended Historic Test Yr. &

December 31, 2005 Reflect Conditions
Per Books in Rate Year

1,971 -

32,023 (32,023)

Rate Year Ending
March 31, 2008

1,971

33,994

(32,023) -

6,829 6,829

6,644 6,645

(18,550) 15,445

Merger Costs - continue current Amortization